



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

JEFFREY PHILLIPS,)
)
 Defendant Below,)
 Appellant,)
)
 v.) No. 511, 2015
)
 STATE OF DELAWARE,)
)
 Plaintiff Below,)
 Appellee.)

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT
OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

IN AND FOR NEW CASTLE COUNTY

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

KEVIN J. O'CONNELL [#2326]
BERNARD J. O'DONNELL [#252]
MISTY A. SEEMANS [#5975]
Office of Public Defender
Carvel State Office Building
820 N. French Street
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 577-5121

Attorney for Appellant

DATED: April 19, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| TABLE OF CITATIONS | ii |
| NATURE AND STAGE OF THE PROCEEDINGS | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT | 2 |
| STATEMENT OF FACTS | 3 |
| ARGUMENT | |
| I. THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION WHEN IT DENIED JEFFREY PHILLIPS’ MOTIONS FOR MISTRIAL FOLLOWING THE STATE’S FAILURE TO DISCLOSE IMPEACHMENT MATERIALS WHICH CAUSED THE ADMISSION OF PREJUDICIAL EVIDENCE. | 5 |
| II. THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION BY DENYING THE DEFENDANT’S MOTION FOR RELIEF FROM THE PROTECTIVE ORDERS WHICH PROHIBITED THE DEFENDANT AND HIS COUNSEL FROM DISCUSSING THE CONTENT OF WITNESS STATEMENTS, INCLUDING CO-DEFENDANTS’ STATEMENTS, BEFORE TRIAL. | 15 |
| III. THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION BY DENYING THE DEFENDANT’S MOTION FOR SEVERANCE. | 21 |
| IV. THERE WAS INSUFFICIENT EVIDENCE THAT JEFFREY PHILLIPS WAS GUILTY OF GANG PARTICIPATION. | 26 |

| | |
|---|-----------|
| V. THE GANG PARTICIPATION JURY INSTRUCTIONS READ TO THE JURY UNDERMINED THE MEMBERS' ABILITY TO RETURN A VERDICT..... | 33 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 35 |
| Sentence Order..... | Exhibit A |
| Trial Court Ruling..... | Exhibit B |

TABLE OF CITATIONS

| <u>Cases</u> | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| <i>Bradley v. State</i> , 559 A.2d 1234 (Del. 1987). | 2, 3 |
| <i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963) | 5, 6, 12 |
| <i>Coleman v. State</i> , 583 A.2d 1044 (Md. Ct. App. 1991) | 18 |
| <i>Crane v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 683 (1986)..... | 19 |
| <i>Davis v. Alaska</i> , 415 U.S. 308 (1974)..... | 11 |
| <i>Dudley v. Duckworth</i> , 854 F.2d 967 (C.A. 7 1988)..... | 14 |
| <i>Fensterer v. State</i> , 493 A.2d 959 (Del. 1985)..... | 11 |
| <i>Ferrell v. State</i> , 746 N.E.2d 48 (Ind. 2001)..... | 31 |
| <i>Flamer v. State</i> , 490 A.2d 104 (Del. 1983) | 33 |
| <i>Floudiotis v. State</i> , 726 A.2d 1196 (Del. 1999)..... | 23 |
| <i>Flowers v. State</i> , 858 A.2d 328 (Del. 2004) | 5 |
| <i>Hartman v. State</i> , 918 A.2d 1138 (Del. 2007)..... | 15 |
| <i>In re Jose T.</i> , 230 Cal. App. 3d 1455 (Cal. App. 2d Dist. 1991)..... | 29 |
| <i>Jackson v. State</i> , 770 A.2d 506 (Del. 2001) | 11, 12 |
| <i>Keyser v. State</i> , 312 N.E.2d 922 (Ind. App. 1974) | 14 |
| <i>Klein v. State</i> , 698 N.E.2d 296 (Ind. 1998)..... | 31 |
| <i>Lancaster v. State</i> , 978 A.2d 717 (Md. Ct. App. 2009)..... | 19 |
| <i>Newnam v. Swetland</i> , 338 A.2d 560 (Del. 1975) | 33 |

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>People v. Castenada</i> , 3 P.3d 278 (Cal. 2000)..... | 28 |
| <i>People v. Hernandez</i> , 94 P.3d 1080 (Cal. 2004) | 34 |
| <i>Poon v. State</i> , 880 A.2d 236 (Del. 2005)..... | 26 |
| <i>Roviaro v. United States</i> , 353 U.S. 53 (1957) | 17 |
| <i>Seward v. State</i> , 723 A.2d 365 (Del. 1999) | 15 |
| <i>State v. Baker</i> , 720 A.2d 1139 (Del. 1998)..... | 32 |
| <i>State v. Bracy</i> , 703 P.2d 464 (Ariz. 1985)..... | 12 |
| <i>State v. Hairston</i> , 2008 Ohio App. LEXIS 765 (Ohio Ct. App. 2008) | 30 |
| <i>State v. McKay</i> , 382 A.2d 260 (Del. Super. 1978) | 22 |
| <i>State v. Stallings</i> , 778 N.E.2d 1110 (Ohio App. 2002)..... | 30 |
| <i>State v. Woodbridge</i> , 791 N.E.2d 1035 (Ohio App. 2003)..... | 30-31 |
| <i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984) | 17 |
| <i>United States v. Bulger</i> , 283 F.R.D. 46 (U.S.D.C. Mass. 2012) | 19 |
| <i>United States v. Carriles</i> , 654 F. Supp.2d 557 (W.D. Tex. 2009) | 19 |
| <i>United States v. Ciampaglia</i> , 628 F.2d 632 (C.A. 1, 1980)..... | 13 |
| <i>United States v. Garcia</i> , 406 F. Supp.2d 304 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)..... | 18-19 |
| <i>United States v. Parton</i> , 552 F.2d 621 (C.A. 5, 1977) | 13 |
| <i>United States v. Vastola</i> , 899 F.2d 211 (C.A. 3, 1990) | 13 |
| <i>United States v. Wecht</i> , 44 F.3d 194 (C.A. 3, 2007)..... | 19 |
| <i>Taylor v. State</i> , 76 A.3d 791 (Del. 2013)..... | 27, 28, 29 |

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Thompson v. State</i> , 440 S.E.2d 670 (Ga. App. 1994)..... | 32 |
| <i>Younger v. State</i> , 496 A.2d 546 (Del. 1984)..... | 21, 24 |
| <i>Wiest v. State</i> , 542 A.2d 1193 (Del 1988) | 25 |
| <i>Wright v. State</i> , 91 A.3d 972 (Del. 2014) | 5 |

Statutes

| | |
|---|--------|
| 11 <i>Del. C.</i> §464(c)..... | 7 |
| 11 <i>Del. C.</i> §616 | 27, 28 |
| <i>Cal. Penal Code</i> §186.22..... | 28 |
| <i>Ga. Code Ann.</i> §16-14-3(8) | 32 |
| <i>Ind. Code Ann.</i> §35-45-9-1 | 31 |
| <i>Ohio Rev. Code Ann.</i> §2923.42 | 30 |

Rules

| | |
|--------------------------------------|----|
| <i>D.R.E.</i> 105..... | 34 |
| Superior Court Criminal Rule 8..... | 24 |
| Superior Court Criminal Rule 14..... | 24 |

Other Authority

| | |
|---|-------|
| <u>Judicial Council of California Criminal Jury Instructions</u> , Judicial Council of California, 1031-39 (Feb. 2016), http://www.courts.ca.gov/partners/documents/calcrim_2016_edition.pdf | 33-34 |
| <u>Jury Instructions: Revisions to Criminal Jury Instructions</u> , Judicial Council of California, 104 (Aug. 23, 2013), http://www.courts.ca.gov/documents/jc-20130823-itemA.pdf | 33 |
